ARIF HABIB

June 12, 2024

The Executive Director Public Offering & Regulated Persons Department Securities Market Division Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue Islamabad

The General Manager Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited Stock Exchange Building Karachi

The Chief Executive Officer Unity Foods Limited Unity Tower, 8C, Block 6, PECHS Shahrah e Faisal, Karachi

Subject: Dispatch of Offer Letters to the shareholders of Unity Foods Limited and commencement of Acceptance Period

Dear Sirs,

This is in reference to the Public Announcement of Public Offer dated April 17, 2024 ("Public Offer") as amended vide the Corrigendum to the Public Announcement of Public Offer dated April 25, 2024 ("Corrigendum") made through Arif Habib Limited, as manager to the offer, on behalf of (i) Wilmar Pakistan Holdings Pte. Ltd., (ii) Unity Wilmar Agro (Private) Limited, (iii) Mr. Muhammad Farrukh, and (iv) Ms. Fehmida Amin (collectively the "Acquirers"), with respect to the acquisition of up to 277,070,908 shares (constituting 23.20% of the shareholding interest) and joint control of Unity Foods Limited. The Public Offer and Corrigendum were published in the Business Recorder (English) and Nawa-i-Waqt (Urdu) newspapers on April 19, 2024 and April 27, 2024, respectively.

In this regard, we are pleased to inform you that the Offer Letters, along with relevant instructions and Letters of Acceptance, have been dispatched to all shareholders of Unity Foods Limited, other than the Acquirers.

In lieu of the upcoming Eid al-Adha holidays, the acceptance period for the Public Offer is from June 14, 2024 to June 24, 2024 between 9.00 AM to 5.00 PM.

In compliance with Regulation 18 of the Listed Companies (Substantial Acquisition of Voting Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2017, a notice for commencement of the acceptance period has been published in Business Recorder (English) and Nawa-i-Waqt (Urdu) newspapers on June 12, 2024. Copies of the advertisement are appended with this letter.

Head Office / Corporate Office: Arif Habib Centre, 23 M.T. Khan Road, Karachi | UAN: +92 21 111 245 111 | Fax: +92 21 3242 9653 Lahore Office: Office No. G-5 & G-6, Ground Floor, LSE Plaza, 19, Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal, Lahore, | Tel: +92 42 3631 3700 - 11, 3631 3741 - 44 Islamabad Office: Office No. 506, 5th Floor, ISE Towers, Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad | Tel: +92 51 289 4505 - 06 Peshawar Office: F16-F17, 1st Floor, The Mall Tower, Peshawar Cantt | Tel: +92 91 5253913 Faisalabad Office: Office No. 04, 3rd Floor, Legacy Tower, Kohinoor City, Faisalabad. | Tel +92 41 8531010-3 Multan Office: Office No. 05, 3rd Floor, The United Mall, Plot No. 74, Abdali Road, Multan. | Tel: +92 61 4514412 csonline@arifhabibltd.com | www.arifhabibltd.com | www.ahltrade.com TREC Holder of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. I Branch Reg No. BOA-050 / 01



We shall be available for any further information or clarification that you may require with respect to the above.

For and on behalf of Arif Habib Limited (Manager to the Offer)

Hamza Rehan Associate, Investment Banking

Enclosed:

- Advertisement for Commencement of Acceptance Period (Business Recorder)
- Advertisement for Commencement of Acceptance Period (Nawa-i-Waqt)

Head Office / Corporate Office: Arif Habib Centre, 23 M.T. Khan Road, Karachi | UAN: +92 21 111 245 111 | Fax: +92 21 3242 9653 Lahore Office: Office No. G-5 & G-6, Ground Floor, LSE Plaza, 19, Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal, Lahore, | Tel: +92 42 3631 3700 - 11, 3631 3741 - 44 Islamabad Office: Office No. 506, 5th Floor, ISE Towers, Jinnah Avenue, Islamabad | Tel: +92 51 289 4505 - 06 Peshawar Office: F16-F17, 1st Floor, The Mall Tower, Peshawar Cantt | Tel: +92 91 5253913 Faisalabad Office: Office No. 04, 3rd Floor, Legacy Tower, Kohinoor City, Faisalabad. | Tel +92 41 8531010-3 Multan Office: Office No. 05, 3rd Floor, The United Mall, Plot No. 74, Abdali Road, Multan. | Tel: +92 61 4514412 csonline@arifhabibltd.com | www.arifhabibltd.com | www.ahltrade.com TREC Holder of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. | Branch Reg No. BOA-050 / 01

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT INFORMING THE SHAREHOLDERS OF UNITY FOODS LIMITED OF THE COMMENCEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE PERIOD

This is with reference to the Public Announcement of Public Offer read in conjunction with the Corrigendum to the Public Announcement of Public Offer made by (i) Wilmar Pakistan Holdings Pte. Ltd.; (ii) Unity Wilmar Agro (Private) Limited; (iii) Mr. Muhammad Farrukh; and (iv) Ms. Fehmida Amin (collectively the "Acquirers") in Business Recorder (English) and Nawa-e-Waqt (Urdu) newspapers on April 19, 2024 and April 27, 2024, respectively, in relation to the offer to acquire up to 277,070,908 shares (constituting 23.20% of the shareholding interest) and joint control of Unity Foods Limited.

It is hereby informed that in lieu of the upcoming Eid al-Adha holidays, the acceptance period for the Public Offer will commence from June 14, 2024 and will end on June 24, 2024 (both days inclusive). In this regard, Offer Letters, along with relevant instructions and Letters of Acceptance, have been dispatched to all entitled shareholders. Moreover, the Letter of Acceptance can also be downloaded from the website of Arif Habib Limited (the Manager to the Offer):

https://arifhabibltd.com/api/research/open?path=177/66617cf7a7241003c6e8b757.pdf

All shareholders who intend to tender their shares of Unity Foods Limited, are invited to tender their shares at PKR 27.34/- per share to the Manager to the Offer, using the following details, on or before 5:00 pm on June 24, 2024:

CDC Account Title: Manager to the Offer (Unity Foods Limited) CDC Participant ID: 06452 CDC Sub Account No: 178153 UIN: 0111429 Transaction Reason Code: UIN # WEHL000002568UAE For Intra Account – A021 For Inter Account – P015

Acquirers:

(i) Wilmar Pakistan Holdings Pte. Ltd.28 Biopolis Road, Wilmar International, Singapore 138568.

(ii) Unity Wilmar Agro (Private) Limited Unity Tower, 8C, Block 6, PECHS, Shahrah e Faisal, Karachi.

(iii) Mr. Muhammad Farrukh

House no. 115/2, Street 29, Khayaban-e-Muhafiz, Phase 6, DHA, Karachi.

(iv) Ms. Fehmida Amin House no. R-92, Khayaban-e-Rizwan, DHA, Phase VII, Karachi.



یونی فو ڈلمیٹڈ کے شیئر ہولڈرز کوقبولیت کی مدت کے آغاز کی اطلاع دینے کا اعلان عام

بحوار، بونی فو فو ذرلیدیش کے 277,070,908 شیئر زا جیشیر مولدگ انٹریٹ کا 23.20 نبقا ہے)اور ششر کد کنو ول حاصل کرنے کی چیکش کے سلسلہ میں (i) ولمر پاکستان ہولدگنز. Pte لیدیٹر :(ii) یونی ولرا یک یو کی لیدیش :(iii) جناب محفر خیز :اور (iv) محشر مدفقهیده این (مشتر کہ طور پر" حصول کنندگان") کی طرف سے بالتر تیب 19 اپریل، 2024 اور 27 اپریل، 2024 کو برنس ریکار ڈر (انگش)اور نوائے وقت (اردو) اخبارات میں شائع ہونے والی پیلک افر کا اعلان حام، پیک آفر کے اعلان حام میں اضافہ کے ساتھ رکھ جنوبی حاکم ک

بذریعہ بذا مطلح کیا جاتا ہے کہ عیدالاطنی کی چیٹیوں کے پیش نظر پلک آفر کی قولت کی مدت 14 جون 2024 کو کو روز 2024 کو (جشول دونوں دن) فتم ہوگی۔اس طمن میں متعلقہ ہدایات اور قبولیت کے لیفرز کی ماستحق شیئر ہولڈرز کوار سال کردئے گئے ہیں۔اس کے علاوہ قبولیت کا کیر عارف صبیب کمیٹر (آفر کے شیخر) کی ویب سائیک سے بھی داؤن اوڈ کیا سب سب سید مسید مدین میں مدین مدین میں میں میں میں مدین ہے ہوں ہوئی ہے ہوت کا کیٹر عارف صبیب کمیٹر (آفر کے شیخر)

سكتاب: https://arifhabibltd.com/api/research/open?path=177/66617cf7a7241003c6e8b757.pdf

ایسے تام شیئر بولڈرز کو بویٹی فوذ المینڈ کا پے شیئرز نینڈر کرنے کے خواہش مند میں، دعوت دی جاتی ہے کہ دہ 24 جون 2024 کوشام 5:00 بے تک یااس سے پہلے مندرجہ ذیل تفسیلات استعمال کرتے ہوئے -2.34/ پاکستانی روپے فی شیئر کی قیت پراپ شیئرز شینڈ کر رہی:

> سى ڈى يى اكاؤنٹ ٹائنل: (Manager to the Offer (Unity Foods Limited) سى ۋى يى شراكتى آ ئى ۋى: 06452 سى ۋى يى سب اكاۇنىڭ نمبر: 178153 يِآئَى اين: 0111429 رانزيكشن ريزن كوژ: UIN # WEHL000002568UAE برائے انٹراا کاؤنٹ - A021 برائ انثراكاؤنث - P015 حصول كنندگان: (i) وكرياكتتان بولدْنَكْر. Pte كميتْدْ 28 مائيويولس روڈ، ولمرانٹرنيشنل، سنگايور 138568 ب (ii) يونى ولرايگرو(يرائيويث) لميشدُ يۇنى ئادر، 8C ، يى اى يى اىچالىس، شاہراہ فيصل، كراجى (iii) جناب محد فرخ مكان نبر 115/2، اسٹريك 29، خيابان محافظ، فيز VI، ڈى اين اے، كراچى (iv) محترّ مەفہمىدەامىن مكان نمبر R-92، خيابان رضوان، ذى الح اف فيز VII، كرا حي عارف حبب لميثثر آفرك ينجر عارف حبيب سينٹر، دوسری منزل، 23 ايم ٿي خان روڈ ، کراچي +92 321 2237 069: برائے توجہ: حمز ہ رحمان-ایسوسی ایٹ، انویسٹمنٹ بینکنگ